September 19, 2000.  Management believes that the uncertainty of
future operations is mitigated by its plan to sell substantially
all assets and operations of the Company, as described below.

The Company has a proposal from Lifetime Hoan Corporation to sell
substantially all assets of the Company, including real, personal
and intangible assets and the business as a going concern,
including the right to the use of its corporate name and certain
real property leases.  The acquiring company will assume certain
of the liabilities of the Company, as defined in the proposal.

(b)  Pro forma financial information.

The table below reflects unaudited pro forma combined results of
the Company, Lifetime and Kamenstein as if the acquisition had
taken place at the beginning of the years ended December 31, 2000
and 1999.  The pro forma financial information is not necessarily
indicative of the operating results that may occur in the future
or that would have occurred had the acquisition of Kamenstein
been affected on the date indicated.
2000 PROFORMA

   (in thousands)   Lifetime Kamenstein Proforma Proforma
   Hoan   Adjustment   2000
   Net sales   $ 129,375   $12,921   $142,296
   Cost of sales   75,001   9,707   84,708
   Gross profit   54,374   3,214   57,588
   Selling general & Adm. Expenses 47,903   6,162   54,065
   Other(income)expense, net   220   917   1,137
   Income (loss) before  taxe   6,251   ($3,865)   2,386
   Income taxes (benefit)   2,817   21   ($1,582)   1,256
   Net income   $3,434   ($3,886)   $1,582   $1,130
   Basic earnings (loss)per
   Common share   $0.31   ($0.35)   $0.14   $0.10
   Diluted earnings (loss)per
   Per Common share   $0.31   ($0.35)   $0.14   $0.10

1999 PROFORMA

  (in thousands)   Lifetime Kamenstein   Proforma Proforma
   Hoan   Adjustment   1999

  Net sales   $106,761  $19,471   $126,232
  Cost of sales   57,979  12,973   70,952
  Gross profit   48,782   6,498   55,280
  Selling general & Admin Expenses   42,250   8,928   51,178
  Other(income)expense,net   (251)   1,398   1,147
  Income(loss)before taxes   6,783  ($3,828)   2,955
  Income taxes  (benefit)   2,822   (8)   ($1,546)   1,268
  Net income   $3,961  ($3,820)   $1,546   $1,687
  Basic earnings (loss)per
  Common share   $0.32   ($0.30)   $0.12   $0.13
  Diluted earnings(loss)per
  Common share   $0.31   ($0.30)   $0.12   $0.13

The proforma adjustments for years 2000 and 1999 reflects
Lifetime Hoan Corporation's effective tax rate.  The required
proforma balance sheet was previously filed with the December 31,
2000 Form 10-K.

  (c)  Exhibits.  The following exhibits are filed with this
   report:

  Exhibit
   Number   Description

  1   Assets Purchase Agreement dated as of Sept.28, 2000